VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
JULY 15, 2019 MINUTES

Mayor Michael VandeVelde presiding
MEMBERS: Dennis Lutes, Al Holbrook, Mike Catalano
ABSENT: Rob Cochran

OTHERS: Becky Jackson, Becki Betts-Paternosh, Rob Genthner, Ed LeBarron,
Andrew Thompson, Andrew Webster, Bill Christ, Cindy Seblink, Kevin
Seblink, Barb Van Dyke, Jim Van Dyke, Ed Slate, Don McCord, Robert
Neratko, Lauri Neratko, Ann Kneer, Lou Habig, Jeanne Habig,
Tom La Porte, Sam LaPorte, Richard Schermerhorn, Tye Flurie

MAYOR/BOARD

PUBLIC HEARING LOCAL LAW #1-2019/AMENDING CH. 155 OF VILLAGE CODE
The Public Hearing was opened for comments/discussion in regard to creating a
Professional Office Zoning District. Planning Board Chairman Don McCord spoke briefly
to the subject. The regulations were based largely off the ones from the B1-A District
which is considered a Transition District in between the downtown and the residential
zone so the focus was largely on those.

RESOLUTION #12-2019/SEQRA NEGATIVE DECLARATION
The board made a motion to approve the following Resolution by Trustee
Holbrook, seconded by Trustee Catalano and was carried unanimously.
SEQRA NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE
OF LOCAL LAW #1-2019
WHEREAS, the Village of Westfield Board of Trustees has proposed Local Law No. 1-2019 to
amend the Village Zoning Code (Chapter 155. Zoning) to add a new Professional Office (PO)
zoning district, and
WHEREAS, the proposed local law has been subject to an environmental review pursuant to
Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law (State Environmental Quality
Review Act), including the preparation and review of a full Environmental Assessment Form
(FULL EAF), and
WHEREAS, part 617 of the implementing regulations pertaining to the State Environmental
Quality Review Act requires this Board to determine and give notice of the environment impact
of the proposed local law, and
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed local law will not have a significant
environmental impact,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby issues a Notice of
Determination of Non-Significance, also known as a Negative Declaration, for the proposed
Local Law No. 1-2019.

RESOLUTION #13-2019 SUPPORTING RESOLUTION FOR GRANT/PORTAGE INN SITE
REDEVELOPMENT

ﬂ
Village Board Minutes 07/15/19 Page 1



The board made a motion to approve as presented the following resolution by
Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously.

Consolidated Funding Application, Local Waterfront Revitalization Program
Resolution of Support for Grant Application from the Village of Westfield,
For the Former Portage Inn Site Redevelopment

WHEREAS, the Westfield Village Board, Village of Westfield, Chautauqua County,
supports the submission of a Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) on behalf of the
Village, through the Local Waterfront Revitalization Program (LWRP), for the
redevelopment of the former Portage Inn site; and

WHEREAS, the LWRP provides grants to Villages located along inland waterways to
revitalize communities and waterfronts through construction projects tied to prior
planning of which the communities Local Waterfront Revitalization plan is considered
substantially reviewed by the Department of State; and

WHEREAS, if funding is awarded the Village of Westfield would like the opportunity to
re-develop the site located on North Portage Street in downtown, to maximize public
benefit with features including a pedestrian as well as vehicular access to the Welch
Trail, a municipal parking lot, an outdoor amphitheater, patio seating, and a first
responders memorial with green scaping; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, it is anticipated that the Westfield Village
Board, on behalf of the Village, will complete the necessary actions to authorize
expenditures for the proposed project, as well as authorizes Mayor Michael
VandeVelde, to execute necessary documents relative to and as required this
application; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Westfield Village Board, recognizes and fully
supports the submission of the CFA for a LWRP grant on behalf of the Village, for the
redevelopment and enhancements to the former Portage Inn Site.

RESOLUTION #14-2019/APPROVING AND ENDORSING CHAUTAUQUA HOME
REHAB AND IMPROVEMENT CORP. (CHRIC)
The board made a motion to approve the following resolution by Trustee
Holbrook, seconded by Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously.

Resolution by the Village of Wesffield approving and endorsing Chautauqua Home
Rehabilitation and Improvement Corporation in its application to NYS Homes and
Community Renewal for funding under the New York Main Street Program.

WHEREAS, CHRIC desires to apply for up to $300,000 in financial assistance through
the 2019 Consolidated Funding Application (CFA) under the New York Main Street
Program; and

WHEREAS, the application proposes funding to assist property owners to complete
building renovations to downtown “main street” buildings on Main Street between North
Portage and Union Street; and

WHEREAS, the proposed funding will contribute to ongoing community revitalization
efforts; and

ﬁ
Village Board Minutes 07/15/19 Page 2



WHEREAS, the grant application requires that the applicant obtain the approval and
endorsement of the governing body of the municipality in which the project will be
located.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Village of Westfield Board approves and
endorses the 2019 New York Main Street Program for assistance prepared and to be
submitted by CHRIC.

MINUTES
The board approved the minutes of 6/17/19 on a motion made by Trustee
Catalano, seconded by Trustee Holbrook and was carried unanimously

SAFETY RULES
The board agreed to table discussion in regard to the updated Safety Rules until the
next meeting.
TREE ADVISORY BOARD

Andrew Thompson explained that this board would assist the Village Board in doing
similarly to what the DPW Advisory Board does for anything involving trees involving
code issues, plantings, removals within the Village right-of-way or Village property.
The board made a motion by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and
was carried unanimously to approve moving forward with the formation of a Tree
Advisory Board consisting of 5 members with a 5-year term each.

GOWANDA AMBULANCE SERVICE
The board approved on a motion made by Trustee Holbrook, seconded by
Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously, the request for a letter of support for
Gowanda Ambulance Service to expand their operating territory.

ROAD BLOCK REQUEST LETTER
A letter was received requesting to allow a Road Block from N. Portage Street to Maple
Street for a wedding & reception. The board was not in favor as it is for a private type
party and not anything open to the Community.
The board made a motion by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and
was carried unanimously to send a letter of declination giving some alternative
options i.e. Ottaway Park, etc.

EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS UNION CONTRACT

POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLY OVERTIME REPORT/UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS
The board made a motion to approve the monthly report and the overtime report
of 4.75 hours on a motion made by Trustee Lutes, seconded by Trustee Catalano
and was carried unanimously.

RESIGNATION OF POLICE OFFICER

M
Viliage Board Minutes 07/15/19 Page 3



The board made a motion to approve the resignation effective 7/16/19, of Officer
Dylan Robinson by Trustee Holbrook, seconded by Trustee Catalano and was
carried unanimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLY REPORT/UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS
The board made a motion by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and
was carried unanimously to approve the May monthly report.

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS
The board made a motion to approve the Recreation Department program report
by Trustee Lutes, seconded by Trustee Holbrook and was carried unanimously.

PUBLIC WORKS

UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS

Ed gave an update on projects; noting that hopefully they would finish the storm system
on Nichols with about 300 feet yet to do. Site work at Portage Inn will begin possibly on
Wednesday. There have been many water main breaks to deal with which holds up any
regular schedule. Major breakdown of the Front-End Loader about two weeks ago. The
parts alone were $6,000, and they were able to fix it in-house.

ANNUAL WATER MATERIAL & SUPPLIES BID
The board made a motion by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and
was carried unanimously to award the Annual Water Material & Supplies Bid;
Group 1, 2 & 3, to Lock City Supply as presented, (see attached).

WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT

UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS

Water Project Contract 1- which is all the water main work is finished. Final waikthrough
with Contractor and Engineer will be tomorrow to review.

Contract 2- which is the Bliss Street Pump Station is done.

Contract 3- which is the work at the Water Plant building, still ongoing with the masonry
work; soon as that's finished, they will start with the window replacements. Then they
will start with the roof next month on the entire brick building.

Contract 4- which is the rehab of the three filter units at the Plant/Filter 1 is done and is
operating, Filter 2 is taken down; all the media is out of it and getting ready to sandbiast
it; tentatively July 29t for filter 2, and August 19t for filter 3.

Project at the Sewer Plant has begun and they are at the mercy of the equipment
vendors and their ship dates are. The concrete pad for the receiving station is
completed. The UV system replacement has been removed, doing some concrete in the
UV channel so it wouid fit. The new UV System has been instalied and will be started up
after the electrical contractor finishes up. Andrew noted that we can scon stop using
chlorine temporarily. The next part of that project would be the replacement of the
generator at the main plant which will ship on about the 19", Issue with the PRV's and

#
Village Board Minutes 07/15/19 Page 4




the water system problems. We had the vendor, Aqualogics that had last worked on
those controls and found there was a faulty 24 volt power supply, but the backup battery
had drained down. They have been taken offline for the time being. After hydrant
flushing it will be put back into operation.

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS

Andrew Thompson explained that the Electric Department building is almost completed
except for the concrete pads on the front, the interior framing of the rooms on the inside
and the plumbing and electrical. A tree had come down in the creek behind the water
plant where the pump station is in the gorge which broke a pole. It was quite a process
to get the equipment down in there to repair the situation.

RECENT POWER OUTAGE

He further explained the recent power outage which was caused by the fact that
National Grid Power Line that feeds our whole system, had a tree come down on a line
on Bear Lake Road in Portland.

TREASURER

MONTHLY AND OVERTIME REPORT/UPDATE ONGOING PROJECTS

The Treasurer reported that the Treasury Department’s new software process is
ongoing to have everything go to one account.

REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORTS
The board made a motion to approve the Revenue & Expense Reports by Trustee
Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously.

CLERK
WARRANTS
The following warrants were approved on a motion made by Trustee Holbrook,
seconded by Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously.

General W#10 $39,406.71
Electric Wiit12 51,129.80
Water Wi#13 15,036.71
Sewer Wi#10 33,685.46

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
The board made a motion to close the Public Hearing by Trustee Holbrook,
seconded by Trustee Catalano and was carried unanimously.

ACTION ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW #1-2019

The board made a motion to approve as it was presented; Local Law #1-2019 by
Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and was carried unanimously.

_—————»— e ————— e
Village Board Minutes 47/15/19 Page 5



The Mayor thanked Planning Board Chairman, Don McCord for all his and the board’s
work in preparing this Local Law.

The board made a motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss Union
Contract negotiations by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and was
carried unanimously.
VISITORS
A Village resident noted that he and his wife appreciated the good job and assistance
from the Ed LeBarron and Andrew Thompson and Viliage employees who came out to
fix a water issue on Union Street early Monday morning.

Also, acknowledgements were noted for the repairs done on various potholes within the
village.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Following Executive Session, the board made a motion by Trustee Lutes,
seconded by Trustee Holbrook and carried unanimously to return to the regular
meeting.

ACTION
Action taken as a result of the Executive Session is as follows:

The board made a motion by Trustee Catalano, seconded by Trustee Lutes and
was carried unanimously to approve the Union Contract Extension as presented
in the May 15, 2019

There being no further business to come before the board the meeting was
adjourned on a motion made by Trustee Lutes, seconded by Trustee Holbrook
and was carried unanimously.

o
Village Board Minutes 07/15/19 Page 6



PW-02-2019

Proposal Number PW-02-2019

Bid Date/Time: July 09 2019 - 1:00 PM
Contract Period: 7/15/19 - 5/31/20

WATER DISTRIBUTION & SANITARY SEWER MATERIAL

NOTES
1. MULTIPLE BID AWARD: Multiple bids may be awarded due to availability of materia) - Low bidder will always have first option to provide material
2. The PWD reserves the right to award the material by items, by group or as a total contract.
3 ANY or ALL Groups may be Bid on.
4, TERM of this Bid for Water Distribution and Sanitary Sewer Material is for a Period of One (1) Year Only; from July 15, 2019 - May 31, 2020
5. ORDERING of MATERIAL: First order will be placed by July 18, 2019; Delivery will be excepted by July 31, 2019
6. DELIVERY of MATERIAL: Delivery of Material will be expected within 15 Days of receipt of Purchase Order from the Village of Westfield
7. QUANTITY: The Village of Westfield will at no time will be obligated to purchase the Total Bid Quantity or be restricted form purchasing over the Total Bid Quantity
during the Contract Pericd; the limit of purchasing over the Total Bid Quantity may ke set at a Minimum of 25%; but must be stated so in Boid Print under the Exclusion.
GROUP 1: VENDOR VENDOR VENDOR
WATER /SEWER MATERIAL Tl - SALES E. J. PRESCOTT INC LOCK CITY SUPPLY
NON - COL X NON - COL X NON - COL X
BiD AFFID X BID AFFID X BID AFFID X
Quantity Description Unit Unit Extended Unit ~ Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price Price
500 112" C900/DR18 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $14.18 $7,080.00
500 8" C900/DR18 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $6.70 $3,350.00
1000 |6" C900/DR18 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $3.86 $3,860.00
500 |8" CI00/DR14 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $8.34 $4,170.00
500___|6" C900/DR14 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $4.85 $2,425.00
100 _|8" Ductile lron Class 52 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $24.80 $2,480.00
100 16" Ductile iron Class 52 Water Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot Ft. NS $0.00 NB $0.00 $17.50 $1,750.00
(<] 6" x 24" MJ DI Swivel DI Connector (Spool) - Fire Hydrant Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $141.40 $848.40
2 12" x 6" x 12" MJ DI Swivel Hydrant Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $192.00 $384.00 $173.00 $346.00
2 8" x 6" x 8" MJ DI Swivel Hydrant Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $133.50 $267.00 $120.00 $240.00
5 6" x 6" x 6" MJ DI Swivel Hydrant Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $106.50 $532.50 $96.00 $480.00
2 8"x 8" X 8"MJ DI Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $138.50 $277.00 $125.00 $250.00
2 8" x 6" x 8" MJ DI Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $115.00 $230.00 $104.00 $208.00
4 6" x 8" x 8" MJ DI Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $92.50 $370.00 $84.00 $336.00




GROUP 1:

VENDOR VENDOR VENDOR
WATER /SEWER MATERIAL CON'T TI- SALES E. J. PRESCOTT INC LOCK CITY SUPPLY
Quantity Description Unit Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price Price
2 6" MJ DI 4-Way Cross Tee Ea. NB $0.00 $134.50 $269.00 $122.00 $244.00
20 5 1/4" 2PC VB Screw Type Ci Valve Box Kit (39" - 60" - 26" Top Section - 36" Bottom Section w/ VWater Cover Ea. NB $0.00 $67.50 $1,350.00 $121.00 $2,420.00
12 1" x § 1/4" Ci Valve Box Risers Ea NB $0.00 $8.00 $96.00 $5.00 $60.00
12 1.5" x 5 1/4" Cl Valve Box Risers Ea. NB $0.00 $9.25 $111.00 $6.00 $72.00
12 2" x 5 1/4" Cl Valve Box Risers Ea. NB $0.00 $11.00 $132.00 $7.00 $84.00
6 3" x 5 1/4" C| Valve Box Risers Ea. NB $0.00 $12.75 $76.50 $8.50 $51.00
4 8" HYMAX 2 Dresser Coupler Ea, NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $225.00 $800.00
12 8" HYMAX 2 Dresser Coupler Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $199.25 $2,391.00
12 4" HYMAX 2 Dresser Coupler Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $150.45 $1,805.40
4 2" HYMAX Dresser Coupler Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $89.00 $356.00
4 1.5" HYMAX Dresser Coupler Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $85.00 $340.00
|2 8" x 15" HYMAX Repair Clamps {6.60 - 6.40) Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $213.00 $426.00
2 8" x 15" HYMAX Repair Clamps (8.60 - 9.40) Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $258.00 $516.00
4 8" x 13" MJ DI Solid Sleeve Coupler Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $85.00 $340.00
2 8"x 6" MJ DI Reducer Ea. NB $0.00 $54.25 $108.50 $49.00 $98.00
4 6"x 4" MJ DI Reducer Ea. NB $0.00 $37.25 $148.00 $33.60 $134.40
2 8"x 6" PE DI Reducer Ea. NB $0.00 $71.00 $142.00 $63.90 $127.680
6 6"x 4" PE DI Reducer Ea. NB $0.00 $45.25 $271.50 $40.70 $244.20
2 8" 45 MJ DI Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $76.00 $152.00 $68.60 $137.20
2 8" 22.5 MJ D Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $74.25 $148.50 $67.00 $134.00
2 8" 11.25 MJ DI Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $67.50 $135.00 $60.70 $121.40
3] 6" 45 MJ DI Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $52.25 $313.50 $47.20 $283.20
8 6" 22.5 MJ Di DI Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $47.50 $285.00 $43.00 $258.00
<) 6" 11.25 MJ Di Elbow Ea. NB $0.00 $49.50 $297.00 $44 65 $267.90
3 8" MJ DI Plug Ea. NB $0.00 $34.50 $103.50 $31.05 $93.15
12 12" EBBA MEGALUG 2000PV Series Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 $68.50 $822.00 $71.00 $852.00
12 8" EBBA MEGALUG 2000PV Series Mega Lugs Ea. NB $£0.00 $34.50 $414.00 $35.00 $420.00
50 6" EBBA MEGALUG 2000PV Series Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 $23.25 $1,162.50 $24.00 $1,200.00
12 4" EBBA MEGALUG 2000PV Series Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 $19.25 $231.00 $20.00 $240.00
i2 8" EBBA MEGALUG 1100 Serie DI Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 _$28.00 $336.00 $29.00 $348.00
12 6" EBBA MEGALUG 1100 Serie Di Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 $18.50 $222.00 $19.00 _$228.00
12 4" EBBA MEGALUG 1100 Serie DI Mega Lugs Ea. NB $0.00 $16.00 $192.00 $16.30 $195.60
24 12" MJ Gasket Kit w/ Fluorocarbon T-Bolts Ea. NB $0.00 $29.50 $708.00 $18.15 $435.60
24 8" MJ Gasket Kit w/ Fluorocarbon T-Bolts Ea. NB $0.00 $21.00 $504.00 $15.54 $372.86




GROUP 1: VENDOR VENDOR VENDOR
WATER /SEWER MATERIAL CON'T Tl - SALES E. J. PRESCOTTINC LLOCK CITY SUPPLY
Quantity Jommo_._vzo: Unit Unit Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price Price

50 8" MJ Gasket Kit w/ Fluorocarbon T-Bolts Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $14.85 $742.50

24 4" MJ Gasket Kit w/ Fluorocarbon T-Bolts Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $10.75 $258.00
12 3/4" X 12" Brass Saddle wi AWWA C.C. Threads - For C900 PVC Pipe Ea. $195.91 $2,350.92 NB $0.00 $176.00 $2,112.00
12 |3/14" X 8" Brass Saddle w AWWA C.C. Threads - For C800 PVC Pipe Ea. $67.29 $807.48 NB $0.00 $132.00 $1.584.00
24 3/4" X 6" Brass Saddle w/ AWWA C.C. Threads - For C800 PVC Pipe Ea. $48.07 $1,153.68 NB_ $0.00 $107.00 $2,568.00
& 1" X 12" Brass Saddle w/ AWWA C.C. Threads - For C900 PVC Pipe Ea. $195.01 $1,175.46 NB $0.00 $177.00 $1,062.00
10 1" X 8" Brass Saddle w/ AWWA C.C. Threads - For C900 PVC Pipe Ea. $67.29 $672.90 NB $0.00 $132.00 $1,320.00
10 1" X 8" Brass Saddle wf AWWA C.C. Threads - For C300 PVC Pipe Ea. $48.07 $480.70 NB $0.00 $106.00 $1,060.00

2 2" X 12" Brass Saddle w/ AWWA C.C. Threads - For C800 PVC Pipe Ea. $195.91 $391.82 NB $0.00 $203.00 $406.00

2 2" X 8" Brass Saddle w/ AWWA C.C, Threads - For CS00 PVC Pipe Ea. $103.57 $207.14 NB $0.00 $151.00 $302.00

2 2" X 6" Brass Saddie w/ AWWA C.C. Threads - For C900 PVC Pipe Ea. $90.72 $181.44 NB $0.00 $133.00 $266.00
500 3/4" Type K Copper Tubing Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $3.20 $1,600.00

200 [1” Type K Copper Tubing Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $4.10 $820.00
150 |2" Type K Copper Tubing Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $10.40 $1,560.00

500  |3/4" PE 4710 CTS DR HDPE Paly Tubing (Blue Color or Biack w/ Biue Strip) ASTMD 2737 Ft. NB8 $0.00 NB $0.00 $0.24 $120.00

500 [1"PE 4710 CTS DR HDPE Poly Tubing (Blue Color or Black w/ Blue Strip) Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $0.36 $180.00

500 {2 PE 4710 CTS DR9 HDPE Poly Tubing {Blue Color or Black w/ Blue Strip) Ft. NB $0.00 NB_ $0.00 $1.29 $645.00

500 2" PE 4710 CTS DR11 HDPE Poly Tubing (Blue Color or Black w/ Blue Strip) Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 NB $0.00

30 2 172" 2PC VB Screw Type Cl Curb Box Kit (42" - 60") - 24" Top Section - 38" Bottom Section Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $63.70 $4,911.00

24 Quter Curb Box Lids Ea. NB 3$0.00 NB $0.00 $9.50 $228.00

24 Inner Curb Boxes Lids Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $9.50 $228.00
5,000 iwater Marking / Dateclion Tape - 1,000 LF ROLLS Fi. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $0.20 $1,000.00

2500 |10 Gauge Blue Tracer Wire Ft. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $0.13 $325.00
MATERIAL TOTAL - GROUP 1 $64,327.711




GROUP 2:
MUELLER FRIE HYDRANTS
VALVES & SERVICE FITTINGS

VENDOR VENDOR VENDOR
NO OTHER ALTERNATIVES Tl - SALES E. J. PRESCOTT INC LOCK CITY SUPPLY
Quantity Description Unit Unit ~ Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price Price
6 5" 0° Mueller A-423-NST Fire Hydrant w/ Weep Holes Open Ea. NE $0.00 NB $0.00 $23.60 $141.60
6 5" 6" Mueller A-423-NST Fire Hydrant w/ Weep Holes Open Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $2,405.00 $14,430.00
2 12" Muelier (MJ x MJ) A-2360 Gate Valve O/L Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $1,814.00 $3,828.00
6 8" Mueller (MJ x MJ) A-2380 Gate Valve Q/L Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $970.00 $5,820.00
10 8" Muelier (MJ x MJ) A-2360 Gate Valve O/L Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $609.00 $6,090.00
4 4" Mueller (MJ x MJ) A-2360 Gate Valve O/L Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $477.00 $1,908.00
1 8" Mueller {MJ x FL) A-2360 Tapping Gate Valve Q/L Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $1.262.00 $1,262.00
2 6" Mueller {MJ x FL) A-2360 Tapping Gate Valve O/l Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 £850.00 $1,700.00
1 12" x 8" x 12" Mueller H-3045$ Tapping Sleeve (Stainless) Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $865.00 $865.00
2 12" x 6" x 12" Mueller H-30458 Tapping Steeve (Stainless) Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 ﬁmoo $1,378.00
40 B25008N - 3/4" Musller Compression Corporation Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 £43.00 $1,720.00
10 B25008N - 1" Muelter Compression Corporation Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 £57.00 $570.00
2 B25008N - 2° Mueller Compression Corpaoration Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 _$211.00 $422.00
40 B25209N - 3/4" Muller Balt Curb Full Port Ea. NB £0.00 NB $0.00 $61.00 $2,440.00
10 B25208N - 1" Muller Ball Curb Fuli Port Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $82.00 $920.00
2 B25209N - 2" Muller Bal! Curb Full Port Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $311.00 $622.00
20 H15403N - 3/4" Sraight Compression Coupler. CTS Comp X CTS Comp Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $16.65 $333.00
20 |H15409N - 3/4" Sraight Compression Coupler: CTS Comp X IPS Comp Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $38.85 $777.00
10 Mueller Thermal-Coil Meter Pit Box - 203CS1560FBBSN W/ Composit Side Locking Lid (WATER) and Insulating Pad Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $501.00 $5.010.00
3 jMusller Thermal-Coil Meter Pit Box - 330CS1860FBBSN W/ Composit Side Locking Lid (WATER) and insulating Pad Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 £730.00 $2,190.00
10 [Muelier Thermal-Coil Meter Pit Box - 203CT1850FBBSN W/ Composit Side Locking Lid (WATER) and Insufating Pad Ea. NB $0.00 N8 $0.00 $639.00 $6,390.00
3 Mueller Thermal-Coil Meter Pit Box - 330CT1860FBBSN W/ Composit Side Locking Lid (WATER) and Insulating Pad Ea. NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $852.00 $2,556.00
MATERIAL TOTAL - GROUP 2 $61,372.60




GROUP 3:

SDR 35 PVC SEWER MAIN & FITTINGS VENDOR VENDOR VENDOR
Tl - SALES E.J. PRESCOTT INC LOCK CITY SUPPLY
Quantity Deascription Unit Unit ~ Extended Unit Extended Unit Extended
Price Price Price Price Price Price
500 {18" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot FT NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $17.05 $8,525.00
200 12" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot FT NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $7.00 $1.400.00
100 110" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot FT NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $4.87 $487.00
500 |8" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Main Pipe - Bell & Spigot FT NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $3.11 $1,656.00
500 |6" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Mzin Pipe - Bell & Spigot FT NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $1.73 $865.00
6 8" 22.5 Elbow Gasket Bell x Gasket Bell Ea NB $0.00 $13.25 $72.50 _$1255 $75.30
6 6" 45 Elbow Gasket Beli x Gasket Bell Ea NB $£0.00 $13.75 $82.50 $12.80 $77.40
6 6" 90 Elbow Gasket Bell x Gasket Bell Ea NB $0.00 $15.75 $94.50 $14.756 $88.50
6 6" 22.5 Elbow Gasket Bell x Spigot _ Ea NB $0.00 $12.75 $76.50 $11.90 $71.40
6 8" 45 Elbow Gasket Bell x Spigot Ea NB $0.00 $12.25 $73.50 $11.45 $68.70
6 6" 90 Elbow Gasket Bell x Spigot Ea NB $0.00 $16.75 $100.50 $15.60 $93.60
6 8" 22.5 Eibow Gasket Bell x Gasket Bell Ea NB $0.00 $38.75 $232.50 $36.50 $219.00
(<] 8" 45 Elbow Gasket Bell x Gasket Bell Ea NB $0.00 $38.75 $232.50 $£36.15 $216.90
6 8" 22.5 Elbow Gaskel Bell x Spigot Ea NB $0.00 $40.75 $244.50 $37.00 $222.00
6 8" 45 Elbow Gasket Bell x Spigot Ea NB $0.00 $36.75 $220.50 $34.60 $207.60
4 8" x 8" x 8" 45 Wye - Gasket Belt Ea NB $0.00 $73.75 $295.00 $69.00 $276.00
4 6" x 6" x 6" 45 Wys - Gasket Bell Ea NB $0.00 $26.75 $107.00 $25.20 $100.80
4 6" Spigot Plug Ea NB $0.00 $5.25 $21.00 $4.75 $19.00
10 6" Gasket Cap Ea N8 $0.00 $8.50 $85.00 $7.70 $77.00
10___|8" Gasket Cap Ea NB $0.00 $23.25 $232.50 _$20.80 $208.00
6 6" AC x Cl/ Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $12.06 $72.36 $10.75 $£64.50 $8.80 $52.80
12 6" Clay x C!/ Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $11.17 $134.04 $9.75 $117.00 $8.80 $105.60
& 8" AC x Cl/ Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $18.56 $111.36 $16.50 $99.00 $13.50 $81.00
6 8" Clay x Ci / Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $17.17 $103.02 $15.25 $91.50 $12.55 $75.30
4 10" AC x Ci / Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $25.79 $103.16 $22.75 $91.00 $18.85 §$75.40
6 10" Clay x Ci / Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $25.79 $154.74 §22.75 $136.50 $18.85 $113.10
6 12" AC x Ci / Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $30.09 $180.54 $26.50 $159.00 $22.00 $132.00
6 12" Clay x Cl/ Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $30.09 $180.54 $26.50 $159.00 $22.00 $132.00
4 12" C1/ Plastic x Cl / Plastic Fernco Flexible Couplers Ea $30.09 $120.36 $26.50 $106.00 $22.00 $88.00
10 |6" Tee Flexible Tapping Saddle w/ Slip Lock Clamps - Fit 8" - 15" SDR-35 Sewer Pipe Ea NB $0.00 NB $0.00 $43.00 $430.00
2000 |Sewer Marking / Detection Tape - 1,000 LF ROLLS Ft. NB $0.00 $0.21 $420.00 $0.20 $400.00
MATERIAL TOTAL - GROUP 3 $3,621.00 $16,538.40

INDIVIDUAL LOW PRICES

TOTAL VENDOR / GROUP LOW PRICE - RECORMEND FOR APPROVAL




